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NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name H Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
Verve Living Systems, Inc. qui';iﬁi':ﬂio’“onwo"d SPark 1l09/28/2012  ||CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: ||Zeno Controls LLC |
|Street Address: H55 Tralee Terrace |
[city: ||[East Amherst |
|state/Country: |INEW YORK |
|Postal Code: ||14051 |
[Entity Type: ||LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

465 Main Street Suite 600
Buffalo, NEW YORK 14203

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: 4070886 VERVE
Registration Number: 4067499 VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
Registration Number: 4070904 VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: 716-854-27
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccesstul, it will be sent
via US Mail.
Phone: 716-854-4300
Email: Igreenbaum@gross-shuman.com
Correspondent Name: Leslie Mark Greenbaum

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ZENO TM

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Leslie Mark Greenbaum
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Signature:

/leslie mark greenbaum/

Date:

10/15/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif
source=TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT#page?2.tif
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Excoution Version
Tradentark Assiominent

This Trademark Assignment {the “Assignment”) is made by Verve Living Systems, Inc.a
Delaware compemtion ("Assignor™), the suceessor in interest 10 Cottonwood Spark Acquisition,
e, {(“Cottorwood™), in {avor of Zeno Controls LLC, a New York limited lability company
(“Assignee™

WHEREAS. on March 30, 2012, Liberty Hardware Mfg. Corp., a Florida corporation
{*Liberty™ exceuted an assignment of all rights, title and interest in‘and to the frademarks,
sssociated goodwill, and all corresponding trademark applications and registrations as set forth
in that Exhibit A hereto (the “Marks”) to Cottonwood;

WHEREAS, Assignor, successor in interest to Cottonwood, has sold certain of #ts asseis
as identified in the Asset and Inventory Purchase Agreement dated September 28,2012 (the
“Purchase Agreement™) by and among Assignor and Assignee and EnOcean GmbH; and

_ WHEREAS, pursvant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor agreed to transfer and did
transfor the Marks, ss-is without any warranty as to the status or validity thereof, to the Assignee
and Assignee agreed to and did acquire the Marks.

NOW, THERERORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledsed, Assignor hereby
assiens and ransters to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, its gntire
right, title, and inferest. whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Marks, together with
the soodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and all registrations and applications
therotor, together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of
the rights being assigned and the right fo receive and retain the proceeds relating to those
infringements,

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Assignment is effective as of the 28% day of September,.
2012,

ASSIGNOR:

YERVE LIVING SYSTEMS, INC,,
successor in interest to Cottonwood
Spark Acquisition, Inc.

{ -
By: Q"'L ;k%‘ e
Namé/James O’Callaghan ¢

Its: President
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i s LM of Sepfenibst; 2017, before me, a notary in and for said county, personally
appatyd Tawigs (37 dllmydhian, kntwi to me to be the person who executed the within instrument
aid gelnandedped 1 e thal g s duly qualified to sign the foregoing instrument,

i

NOTARY PUBLIC i
Jameson Hawkins
217
My Commission Srpires
October 15, 2014
STATEOF UTal. ‘
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Mark

VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE
VERVE
VERVE
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE
VERVE
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE
VERVE
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS
VERVE

VERVE

VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS

VERVE LIVING SYSTEMS and
Design

Doc #371132.4

4839-7223-2877.3

Country

Argentina
Argentina
Brazil
Canada
Canada
China P.R.
China P.R.
China P.R.
CT™

CTM
Ecuador
Ecuador
India

India
Mexico
Mexico
Russia
Russia
South Korea
South Korea
Venezuela
Venezuela

United States

United States

United Staies

RECORDED: 10/15/2012

Exhibit A

Appl. Date

08/05/2008
08/05/2008
07/03/2008
06/06/2008
06/06/2008
08/15/2010
06/19/2008
06/19/2008
06/10/2008
06/10/2008
06/16/2008
06/16/2008
06/23/2008
06/23/2008
05/18/2008
06/18/2008
06/25/2008
06/25/2008
07/01/2008
07/01/2008
10/28/2008
08/22/2008

04/25/2008

05/14/2008

08/13/2008

Marks

Appl. Serial No

2845430
2845429
829872005
1398475
1398470
8670537
€792359
6792358
6976104
8976121
0200807
0200808
1702354
1702385
941740
941742
2008720121
2008720120
3210212008
3210372008
021063-2008
020708-2008

77/458258

77473860

771498152

Reg. Date Reg. No.
08/13/2011 8209879005
02/21/2011 6792358
08/28/2010 6792358
06/21/2008 8976104
07/10/2009 6976121
12/19/2008 831-09
12/19/2008 823-08
05/07/2008 1088157
05/21/2009 1101011
07/20/2009 384049
03/17/2010 403942
04/01/2010 818706
04/01/2010 818707
09/28/2011 2008-021063
03/26/2010 2008-020708
12/13/2011 4070886
12/06/2011 4067499
12/13/2011 4070904
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